contained in the Explanatory Memorandum and for those purposes, the following changes are
made to the Explanatory Memorandum.

1. The indicative timetable in section 1.4 of the Explanatory Memorandum is deleted and
replaced with the following:

Date

Lodgement of Prospectus with ASIC 15 July 2022

Lodgement of Replacement Prospectus with ASIC 2 August 2022

Lodgement of Second Replacement Prospectus with ASIC 19 August 2022

Opening Date of Offer 22 August 2022

General Meeting 29 August 2022

Closing Date of Offer 30 August 2022

Completion of Heat and Aware Acquisitions 30 August 2022

Issue of new Shares pursuant to the Offer 5 September 2022

Expected despatch date of Holding Statements 6 September 2022

5

Date

Expected date for Shares to commence trading on ASX 13 September 2022

Note: The above dates are indicative only. The Company reserves the right to alter this timetable including
the Opening Date and Closing Date of the Offer.

2. The pro forma capital structure of the Company in section 1.8 of the Explanatory
Memorandum is deleted and replaced with the following:

Note
 SHAREHOLDER

MINIMUM SUBCRIPTION
($25,000,000)

MAXIMUM
SUBCRIPTION
($35,000,000)

SHARES % SHARES %

1 Existing Shares on issue
(excluding Heat Holdings) 1,037,066 1.67% 1,037,066 1.49%

2 Existing Shares held by
Heat Holdings 1,046,154

42.34%

1,046,154

37.71% 3 Shares issued to Heat
Holdings (in connection
with the Heat Group and

Aware acquisitions)

25,253,227 25,253,227

4 Shares issued to Aware
Vendors upon conversion

of Aware Convertible Notes
214,480 0.35% 214,480 0.31%

5 Shares issued to Aware
Related Party Creditors
upon the conversion of
RPC Convertible Notes

4,075,118 6.56% 4,075,118 5.84%

6 Shares issued to Elevon
upon the conversion of

Elevon Convertible Notes
953,846 1.54% 953,846 1.37%

7 Shares issued to Seed
Investors upon the
conversion of Seed
Convertible Notes

10,040,504 16.16% 10,040,504 14.40%

8 Shares expected to be
issued pursuant to the

Public Offer
19,083,969 30.72% 26,717,557 38.31%

6

9 Shares issued to DOCA
Creditors upon the

conversion of DOCA
Convertible Notes

152,672 0.25% 152,672 0.22%

10 Director Shares 256,666 0.41% 256,666 0.37%

11
TOTAL 62,113,702 100% 69,747,290 100%

 Public Offer Price $1.31  $1.31

 Indicative market
capitalisation based on

Offer Price
$81,368,950  $91,368,950

 Anticipated free float 32.39% 39.79%

Notes:

1. The Shares held by existing Shareholders (excluding Heat Holdings).

2. The Shares held by Heat Holdings.

3. The Shares to be issued to Heat Holdings in connection with the acquisition of Heat Group and

Aware. Heat Holdings will be issued with 25,044,687 Shares at $0.5035 per Share for Heat Group
(value based on public offer price of $12,610,000). Heat Holdings will be issued with 208,540
Shares at $0.5035 per Share for Aware (value based on public offer price of $105,000).

4. The Shares to be issued to the vendors of Aware on conversion of their Aware Vendor Convertible